## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ditmar Gorges	02/22/2002

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Falcon Waterfree Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	11835 West Olympic Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 1020
City:	LOS ANGELES
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90024

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6053197
Patent Number:	6425411

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)979-3445

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-979-3444
Email: cgross@law-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Law Offices of Clark D. Gross

Address Line 1: 12424 Wilshire Boulevard, Ste. 1200
Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7148-101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Clark D. Gross

Total Attachments: 2

500175656

source=197-assignment#page1.tif source=197-assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 018490 FRAME: 0128

OP \$80,00

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ditmar Gorges, an individual residing at 11660 Mayfield Avenue, #401, Los Angeles, CA 90049 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the following patent and/or application therefor (the "Patent"):

Title: Horizontal - Floor Oil Sealant - Preserving Drain Odor Trap

Serial No: 08-548,281

Filing Date: September 14, 1998 Now U.S. Patent No: 6053197 Issue Date: April 25, 2000

WHEREAS, Falcon Waterfree Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located and doing business at 10900 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90024 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, any and all interest Assignor may own or claim to own in the invention, patent application and patent aforesaid, and any reissue or reissues of said patent already granted and which may be granted on said application, and any continuation application claiming priority from the aforesaid application, together with all additions thereto, substitutions therefor and modification thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said patent is or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, sale and transfer had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign jurisdiction whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue any and all letters patents of the United States or such foreign jurisdiction on said invention or resulting from said application or any divisional or continuation thereof to Assignee as owner of the entire interest therein, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey its entire interest as herein assigned, and that it has not executed any agreement inconsistent herewith of which Assignee is not presently aware and will not execute any agreement inconsistent herewith without Assignee's consent; and Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it shall, without any additional consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of

DCLIB01:1351142-4

PATENT REEL: 018490 FRAME: 0129 the invention, patent application and patent aforesaid in Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States and any foreign jurisdiction, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Agreed this 22 day of February, 2002.
DITMAR GORGES
country of LOS Angeles
Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 22 day of
his/her free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him/her for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.  Notary Public
My commission expires: 2/18/05 Lot Angeles County My Comm. Epires Feb 18, 205

DCLIB01:1351142-1

**RECORDED: 11/07/2006** 

PATENT REEL: 018490 FRAME: 0130